

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI
(ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

FRIDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1360 OF 2025**

Between:

Shaik Moulana Azad, S/o. Shaik Nanne Saheb, Aged about 54 years, Occ
Faculty in A.P. Urdu Academy, R/o.H.No.53-7-978, RTC Colony, Main Road,
Near Saibaba Temple, Guntur, Guntur District - 522 002.

...Petitioner

AND

1. Mr. Ch. Sridhar, The Principal Secretary to Govt., Minorities Welfare
Department, AP Secretariat, Block, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur
District, Andhra Pradesh - 522 238.
2. Mr. Ch.Sridhar, The Commissioner, Minorities Welfare Department,
Floor, T.G.Plaza, Tadepalli - 522 501, Guntur District, A.P.
3. Mr. Peeyush Kumar, The Principal Secretary to Govt., Finance and
Planning Department, AP Secretariat, 2nd Block, Velagapudi,
Amaravathi, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh - 522 238.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the
Contempt of courts Act 1971, above case through his Counsel SRI K SAI
RAMA MURTHY, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to
punish the respondents herein for their wilfully violating the clear, categorical
and mandatory orders in W.P.No.2431 of 2021, dated 19.09.2022.

WHEREAS the said case coming on for orders as to admission on this
day and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein and
the earlier orders of the High Court dated 20.06.2025 & 29.12.2025, made



herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI K SAI RAMA MURTHY, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Sri.U.Kanaka Raju, Advocate for Respondents No 1, 2 and 3, the Court made the following

ORDER:

This Court has disposed of the batch of writ petitions vide order dated 19.09.2022 directing the respondents to regularize the petitioners' services for the purpose of fixation of pension and pensionary benefits within a period of three months from the date of receipt of this order.

Aggrieved by the order of this Court, the respondents have filed a batch of writ appeals and the writ appeals were disposed of on 17.10.2024, however six months' time was granted for compliance of the order. For non compliance of the orders dated 2431 of 2021 passed by this Court in W.P.No.2431 of 2021, this contempt case is filed.

The respondent No.3 filed a counter and stated that the petitioners were purely appointed on consolidated pay on a temporary basis in the year 2000 and are not eligible for regularization in terms of G.O.Ms.No.212, Finance (PC.III) Department, dated 22.04.1994.

The respondents cannot sit over the judgment and act as an appellate authority. If the respondents are so aggrieved by the orders in W.A.Nos.980 of 2022 and batch, they have to file the SLP before the Hon'ble Apex Court.

Therefore, the 3rd respondent is directed to appear before this Court on the next date of hearing.

List the matter on 13.03.2026.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- K.TATA RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Mr. Peeyush Kumar, The Principal Secretary to Govt., Finance and Planning Department, AP Secretariat, 2nd Block, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh - 522 238. **(by Special Messenger directed to appear before this Court on 13.03.2026)**
2. One CC to SRI. K SAIRAM MURTHY Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to SRI. U KANAKA RAJU Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

PSR

HIGH COURT

TRR,J

DATED:06.03.2026.

NOTE: List the matter on 13.03.2026.

ORDER

CC.No.1360 of 2025

APPEARANCE

