

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

FRIDAY, THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF MARCH,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1360 OF 2025**



Between:

Shaik Moulana Azad, S/o. Shaik Nanne Saheb, Aged about 54 years, Occ
Faculty in A.P. Urdu Academy, R/o.H.No.53-7-978, RTC Colony, Main Road,
Near Saibaba Temple, Guntur, Guntur District - 522 002.

...Petitioner

AND

1. Mr. Ch. Sridhar, The Principal Secretary to Govt., Minorities Welfare
Department, AP Secretariat, Block, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur
District, Andhra Pradesh - 522 238.
2. Mr. Ch.Sridhar, The Commissioner, Minorities Welfare Department,
Floor, T.G.Plaza, Tadepalli - 522 501, Guntur District, A.P.
3. Mr. Peeyush Kumar, The Principal Secretary to Govt., Finance and
Planning Department, AP Secretariat, 2nd Block, Velagapudi,
Amaravathi, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh - 522 238.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the
Contempt of courts Act 1971, above case through his Counsel SRI K SAI
RAMA MURTHY, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to
punish the respondents herein for their wilfully violating the clear, categorical
and mandatory orders in W.P.No.2431 of 2021, dated 19.09.2022.

WHEREAS the said case coming on for orders as to admission on this
day and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein and
the earlier orders of the High Court dated 20.06.2025, 29.12.2025 &

06.03.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri K.Sai Rama Murthy, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Sri.U.Kanaka Raju, Advocate for Respondents, the Court made the following

ORDER:

“List the matter on 30.03.2026.

In the meanwhile, the 3rd respondent is directed to take appropriate steps for complying with the orders passed by this Court in W.P.No.2431 of 2021 dated 19.09.2022.”

SD/-A.VIJAYA BABU
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Mr. Peeyush Kumar, The Principal Secretary to Govt., Finance and Planning Department, AP Secretariat, 2nd Block, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh - 522 238. **(by SPECIAL MESSENGER)**
2. One CC to Sri K.Sai Rama Murthy, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri U.Kanaka Raju, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy.

PSD

HIGH COURT

TRR,J

DATE:13/03/2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 30.03.2026

ORDER

CC.No.1360 of 2025

DIRECTION

